
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice 

Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Malik and 
MacKenzie. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 13 May 2021 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 

 The Members of the PRE-APPLICATION FORUM are requested to meet remotely 
on THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Introduction and Procedure Note  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 MINUTES 

 

2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 April 2021 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 PRE APPLICATION REPORTS 

 

3 Proposal of Application Notice - major residential development of approximately 
350 units (at least 25% affordable) with associated infrastructure, open space and 
landscaping - Land to West of B997 Scotstown Road, Causewayend, Bridge of 
Don, Aberdeen - 201365  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 Planning Officer – Gavin Evans  
 

4 Proposal of Application Notice - major residential development comprising 
conversion and erection (approximately 90 units) and associated infrastructure - 
site at Quattro House, Wellington Circle Aberdeen - 210225  (Pages 27 - 44) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Planning Officer – Alex Ferguson 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel 01224 522123  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
PROCEDURE NOTE AND GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 

 
 
 

1. This procedure note will operate on a trial basis of the Forum and will be subject to 

review and amendment during this period. 

2. Meetings of the Pre-Application Forum will be held in open public session to enable 

discussion of all national and major development proposals. 

3. Forums will be held as soon as possible after the submission of a Proposal of 

Application Notice (POAN) for all national and major development proposals and, in 

all cases, prior to the lodging of any associated planning application (this allows a 

period of 12 weeks following submission of the POAN). 

4. The members of the Planning Development Management Committee will constitute 

the members of the Pre-Application Forum. 

5. Ward Members for the Ward in which a specific pre-application proposal under 

discussion is located will be invited to the Forum but will be allowed to participate in 

the Forum only in relation to the specific pre-application proposal in their ward. 

6. The relevant Community Council for the prospective development proposal(s) to be 

discussed will be informed of the date and time of the Pre-Application Forum by 

Committee Services so that they have the opportunity to attend but will not be 

permitted to participate in the business of the Forum. 

7. If a Forum is required it will take place after formal business of the Planning 

Development Management Committee is concluded - this will normally be 2pm on 

the same day as the Planning Development Management Committee. The Forum will 

be separate from the Committee to emphasise the clear differences in status, 

process and procedure between the two meetings. 

8. The case officer for the pre-application proposal will produce a very brief report 

(maximum 2-3 sides of A4) for the Forum outlining the proposal and identifying the 

main planning policies, material consid
[...]
e expressed once the application has been submitted 

• In terms of the role of the Forum, it meets to emphasise an outcome limited to the 

generation of a provisional view (on behalf of the Forum, rather than individual 

Members of the Forum) on the pre-application, this will allow: 

• Members to be better informed 

• An Early exchange of views 

• A greater certainty/more efficient processing of applications 

Members of the Forum are entitled to express a provisional view, but should do so in 

a fair and impartial way, have an open mind and must not compromise determination 

of any subsequent planning application. 

In terms of dealing with Pre-Applications, Members of the Forum should: 

• Identify key issues 

• Highlight concerns with the proposal/areas for change 

• Identify areas for officers to discuss with applicants 

• Identify documentation which will be required to support application 

In terms of the Code of Conduct and any interest that Members of the Forum may 

have in a pre-application, it is worth reminding Members of the Forum that they must, 

however, always comply with the objective test which states “ whether a member of 

the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard the interest 

as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your discussion or decision making in 

your role as a councillor.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 22 April 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  
Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Copland, 
Cormie, Greig, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Cooke) MacKenzie and 
Malik. 
 
Also present as local members:  Councillors Al-Samarai and MacGregor.   
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here.   

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 
operation of Forum meetings. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the procedure note and guidance for members. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 September 
2020, for approval.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
SITE AT FARBURN PLACE DYCE ABERDEEN - 201599 
 
3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by RPS Consulting on behalf of 
their client Peak Reserve Power Ltd, for a major development for the erection of a 
battery based energy storage facility at site at Farburn Place, Dyce Aberdeen, 201599. 
 
The report advised that the site comprised an area of vacant land located adjacent to 
the main Aberdeen-Inverness rail line and approximately 0.5km to the south of Dyce 
train station. The site comprised vacant, flat land and access was taken off Farburn 
Place to the east. It was noted that for the past two years the site had been utilised for 
ad-hoc parking without the benefit of planning permission. The Far Burn ran along the 
southern site boundary within a culvert.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=7613&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
22 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
It was noted that the site lay to the east of Aberdeen Airport. The land to the north of 
the site was occupied by residential flats and associated parking areas. The buildings 
were 4 storeys in height and overlook the application site. There were existing 
residential properties to the east of the railway line. There was also a mix of commercial 
uses in the surrounding area. 
 
The Forum heard from Mr Gavin Clark, Senior Planner who addressed the Forum and 
provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.   
 
Mr Clark advised that in terms of principle, the site was zoned as mixed-use area in the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan, which advised that proposals for development or 
change of use within such areas must take account of the existing uses and character 
of the surrounding area and avoid undue conflict with the adjacent land uses and 
amenity. It also stated that where new industrial, business, or commercial uses were 
permitted, development should not affect the amenity of people living and working in 
the area. 
 
Ms Clark explained that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that 
the following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 
 

 Location Plan, Site Plan, Elevations, Floor Plans, Building and Site Sections 

 Design and Access Statement  

 Pre-Application Consultation Report 

 Landscaping Plan, including Management Plan 

 Transport Statement, including Swept Path Analysis for emergency and refuse 
vehicles (if appropriate) 

 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Drainage Impact Assessment and SUDS Details 

 Flood Risk Assessment 

 Details of Refuse Storage and Collection 

 Preliminary Ecological Survey; and 

 Scheme of Investigation – Contaminated Land 
 
The Forum then heard from the applicant/agent and the presenters were as follows:- 

o Jonathan Smith – RPS Consulting 
o Ben Coulston – speaking for the client.   

 
Mr Coulston began the presentation by provided an overview of Cragside Energy Ltd 
and noted they were founded in 2004 and specialised in developments of energy 
schemes that support the UK’s net zero carbon ambition and their mission was to 
enable a low carbon, cost effective and resilient energy system through the deployment 
of flexible and renewable technologies. 
 
Mr Coulston provided some information on what energy storage was and noted that (1) 
they aimed to increase reliance on renewable but intermittent energy sources, eg wind 

Page 8



3 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
22 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

and solar, (2) there was a need for greater resilience in the system, (3) it stored excess 
energy from the Grid, (4) it returned electricity to the Grid when required, (5) it helped 
balance demand and supply, particularly at peak times and (6) there were national and 
local benefits. 
 
Mr Coulston then provided some details on the site layout of the proposed development 
and noted that it was for a modular Battery Energy Storage System (BESS).  On site 
there would be transformers and invertors, a DNO kiosk, concrete plinths for the 
equipment, hard surfacing for vehicles, hardcore or gravel surround, secure boundaries 
and also landscaping.   
 
In relation to the construction and operation of the site, it was noted that the plant would 
be remotely managed with pre-fabricated units which would aid delivery to the site, 
modular system would speed up construction time, there would be low level 
maintenance, availability 24 hours a day 7 days a week and the energy transfer would 
only be at short periods at time. 
 
In regards to noise and impact on the site, Mr Smith advised that it would be a minimal 
noise producing plant with careful consideration of the layout and there would be short 
periods of operations.   There would also be the appropriate assessment and mitigation 
to maintain existing levels and the construction period would be kept to a minimum.  
The site would be remotely operated with low-level maintenance and operational traffic 
would be limited to the occasional large goods vehicle or one car. 
 
Mr Smith explained that in relation to the ground conditions and hydrology, there would 
be an assessment of the existing ground conditions and appropriate mitigation and 
remediation should it be required.  There would also be an assessment of any potential 
flood risk, with appropriate mitigation and protection.  There would also be an 
appropriate drainage design.   
 
Mr Smith also advised that in regards to habitat and landscape there were no habitat or 
ecological constraints on the site, and there would be appropriate construction to 
safeguard the wider area as well as landscaping to boundaries to help integrate the 
development and also the creation of a new habitat from planting. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:- 

 The site was approximately 25 metres from the nearest flatted properties; 

 Once the formal application was submitted, officers would be able to assess if 
the application complied with Policy H2 – mixed use; 

 Planning officers were to establish whether a health assessment would be 
required;  

 In relation to acoustics to help with noise, there would be a mixture of fencing 
and planting to help alleviate any noise impact; 

 No sound waves would affect Aberdeen Airport and noted that battery storage 
facilities did not cause emission issues; 

Page 9



4 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
22 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 Flood lighting would not be required for the site, however for the rare occasion 
that the site would require personnel to visit, there would be suitable lighting. 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Forum –  
(a) Note the key issues identified; 
(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the applicant consider the key points above; and 
(ii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation. 
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 

Page 10



PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

20th May 2021

Major residential development of approximately 350 units (at 
least 25% affordable) with associated infrastr
[...]
m at least 2pm-8pm; 

 Notice of the online public event to be published at least one week prior in a local 
newspaper; 

 Notice of the event also to be issues to a list of specified local addresses; 

 Notice of the event to be posted in various local public/community buildings; 

 Details of all consultation activity to be detailed in a Pre-Application Consultation (PAC) 
Report, which is required to accompany any related planning application for the proposed 
major development. 
 

 
NECESSARY INFORMATION TO SUPPORT ANY FUTURE APPLICATION 

 
As part of any application, the applicant has been advised that the following information would 
need to accompany the formal submission – 
 

 Pre-Application Consultation Report 

 Masterplan 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Drainage Impact Assessment 

 Landscape Strategy and Management Plan 

 Transport Assessment 

 Travel Plan 

 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Affordable Housing Delivery Strategy 

Page 25



 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan 

 Low and Zero Carbon Buildings and Water Efficiency Statement 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

  
It is recommended that the Forum – 
 

a) note the key issues identified;  
b) if necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and  
c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and address in any 

future application. 

Page 26



PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

20th May 2021

Major residential development, comprising conversion and 
erection (approximately 90 units) and associated 

infrastructure

Quattro House, Wellington Circle

Proposal of Application Notice Ref: 210225/PAN

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 4



Location – Wider Context

Lochside Academy

Cove

Redmoss

Balmoral Business Park

Altens Industrial EstateP
age 28



Location Plan

P
age 29



Aerial Photo

P
age 30



ALDP Zoning (Adopted Plan)

B1 – Business 
and Industrial

H1 – Residential 
Areas

NE2 - Green Belt

NE3 – Urban 
Green Space

LR1 – Land 
Release
[...]
OMMENDATION 

  
It is recommended that the Forum – 
 

a) note the key issues identified;  
b) if necessary seek clarification on any particular matters; and  
c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and address in any 

future application. 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 

 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises ‘Quattro House’ and its curtilage, a cluster of three adjoining single 
and two-storey late 20th Century office buildings positioned on the north-eastern corner of 
Wellington Circle, within the Wellington Business Park. The site is approximately 1.3 hectares in 
size and lies immediately to the west of the A956 dual carriageway (Wellington Road). A vacant 
office building adjoins the site to the south, with general industrial uses to the west and the Royal 
Mail Altens Delivery Office on the opposite side of Wellington Circle to the south-west. The 
residential area of Redmoss lies to the north of the site, beyond a private access track. The site 
incorporates established soft landscaping and trees to some of its northern and eastern 
boundaries, including a tree belt along the northern boundary. A significant portion of the site to 
the front of the buildings comprises car parking. The buildings have been vacant for approximately 
five years. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
210225/PAN – A Proposal of Application Notice was submitted for the proposed Major 
redevelopment of the site for residential use, comprising conversion and erection of buildings 
(approximately 90 units) in February 2021. The Planning Service responded on 12 March 2021 
advising that further consultation was required.  
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 
 
Major residential development comprising conversion and erection (approximately 90 units) and 
associated infrastructure. 
 
Full details of the proposals are not yet known as the site layout and design are still being 
developed, although an indicative option for the 
[...]


 CI1: Digital Infrastructure 

 D1: Quality Placemaking by Design 

 D2: Landscape 

 H3: Density 

 H4: Housing Mix 

 H5: Affordable Housing 

 I1: Infrastructure Delivery & Planning Obligation 

 NE4: Open Space Provision in New Development 

 NE5: Trees and Woodland 

 NE6: Flooding, Drainage & Water Quality 

 NE8: Natural Heritage 

 R2: Degraded & Contaminated Land 

 R6: Waste Management Requirements for New Development 

 R7: Low & Zero Carbon Build & Water Efficiency 

 T2: Managing the Transport Impact of Development 

 T3: Sustainable and Active Travel 

 T4: Air Quality 

 T5: Noise 
 
Supplementary Guidance and Technical Advice Notes 
 

 Affordable Housing 

 Air Quality 

 Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality 

 Green Space Network and Open Space 

 Harmony of Uses 

 Landscape 

 Materials TAN 

 Natural Heritage 

 Noise 

 Planning Obligations 

 Resources for New Development 

 Transport and Accessibility 

Page 39



 Trees and Woodlands 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020 (PALDP) 
 

 B1 (Business and Industrial) 

 CI1 (Digital Infrastructure) 

 D1 (Quality Placemaking) 

 D2 (Amenity) 

 D4 (Landscape) 

 D5 (Landscape Design) 

 H3 (Density) 

 H4 (Housing Mix and Need) 

 H5 (Affordable Housing) 

 I1 (Infrastructure Delivery & Planning Obligations) 

 NE2 (Green and Blue Infrastructure) 

 NE3 (Natural Heritage) 

 NE4 (Water Infrastructure) 

 NE5 (Trees and Woodland) 

 R2 (Degraded and Contaminated Land) 

 R5 (Waste Management Requirements in New Development) 

 R6 (Low& Zero Carbon & Water Efficiency) 

 R8 (Heat Networks) 

 T2 (Sustainable Transport) 

 T3 (Parking) 

 WB2 (Air Quality) 

 WB3 (Noise) 
 
 
EVALUATION 

 
Principle of Development  
 
The site lies within an area zoned as B1 (Business and Industrial Land) in the adopted Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP). Policy B1 seeks that land zoned for business and industrial 
uses, including already developed land, shall be retained for Class 4 (Business), Class 5 (General 
Industrial) and Class 6 (Storage and Distribution) uses and safeguarded from other conflicting 
development types. It also further notes that: 
 
‘Where business and industrial areas are located beside residential areas we will restrict new 
planning permissions to Class 4 (Business). Buffer zones, which are appropriately sized and 
landscaped, may be required to separate these uses and safeguard residential amenity.’ 
 
Policy B1 does not make any provision for residential uses in existing or zoned business and 
industrial areas, therefore the proposal is contrary to Policy B1 and would constitute a departure 
from the adopted development plan strategy. 
 
Layout, Scale and Design  
 
Issues of layout, scale and design will need to be considered against Policies D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) and D2 (Landscape). Policy D1 advises that all development must ensure 
high standards of design and have a strong and distinctive sense of place which takes into 
account the context of the surrounding area and will be required to offer opportunities for 
connectivity which take into account the character and scale of the development. Developments 
that contribute to placemaking will help sustain and enhance the social, economic, environmental, 

Page 40



and cultural attractiveness of the city. Proposals will be considered against six essential qualities: 
distinctive, welcoming, safe and pleasant, easy to move around, adaptable and resource efficient.  
 
Landscape & Trees 
 
Policy D2 outlines that new developments will have a strong landscape framework that improves 
and enhances the setting and visual impact of the development, unifies urban form, provides 
shelter, creates local identity, and promotes biodiversity. To secure high quality development, new 
development should include a landscape strategy and management plan incorporating soft and 
hard landscaping design specifications. The level of detail required will be appropriate to the s
[...]
ey and 
removal, prior to demolition. 
  
Digital Infrastructure 
 
Policy CI1 (Digital Infrastructure) of the ALDP requires all new residential and commercial 
development will be expected to have access to modern, up-to-date high-speed communications 
infrastructure. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020 (PALDP) 
 
The development has been reviewed in relation to the relevant zoning and policies contained 
within the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan and these substantively reiterate those 
addressed above in the adopted Local Development Plan. 
 
PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

 
The applicants undertook a Public Consultation Event via an online event on the 30th of March 
2021, which provided an opportunity to join live chat sessions with the project team between 2pm 
and 8pm. Further information is / was also provided prior to and following this on a dedicated 
website at: www.quattrohouse.com. The proposal was advertised in the local press, with local 
Councillors, Community Councils and neighbouring properties, businesses and residents made 
aware of the event and invited to attend. 
 
NECESSARY INFORMATION TO SUPPORT ANY FUTURE APPLICATION 

 
As part of any application, the applicant has been advised that the following information would 
need to accompany the formal submission – 
 

 Location Plan, Site Plan, Elevations, Floor Plans, Building and Site Sections 

 Supporting Statement – including justification for change of use / evidence of lack of 
demand for continued business & industry use  

 Pre-Application Consultation Report 

 Design & Access Statement 

 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Air Quality Desktop Survey 

 Drainage Impact Assessment and SUDS details 

 Photomontages from key views (Wellington Road & Wellington Circle) of any new buildings 
/ increase in height of existing buildings 

 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Tree Protection Plan 

 Landscaping Plan, including Management Plan 

 Transport Statement 

 Swept Path Analyses – Bin lorries and Emergency vehicles 

 Details of Refuse Storage and Collection 

 Preliminary Ecological Survey  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

  
It is recommended that the Forum – 
 

a) note the key issues identified;  
b) if necessary seek clarification on any particular matters; and  
c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and address in any 

future application. 

Page 44

http://www.quattrohouse.com/

	Agenda
	1 Introduction and Procedure Note
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 April 2021 - for approval
	3 Proposal of Application Notice - major residential development of approximately 350 units (at least 25% affordable) with associated infrastructure, open space and landscaping - Land to West of B997 Scotstown Road, Causewayend, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen - 201365
	Causewayend, BoD - Pre-App Forum Report - 201365

	4 Proposal of Application Notice - major residential development comprising conversion and erection (approximately 90 units) and associated infrastructure - site at Quattro House, Wellington Circle Aberdeen - 210225
	Quattro House Pre-App Forum report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 May 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  

Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, 
Cormie, Greig and MacKenzie. 
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found  

here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 

operation of Forum meetings. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

to note the procedure note and guidance for members. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 APRIL 2021 

 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 April 2021, for 

approval.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
SITE AT QUATTRO HOUSE, WELLINGTON CIRCLE ABERDEEN - 210225 
 

3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 

on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Halliday Fraser Munro on behalf 

of their client Faro Properties VII Ltd, for a major development for a residential 
development comprising conversion and erection of approximately 90 units and 
associated infrastructure, at the site at Quattro House, Wellington Circle Aberdeen, 

reference number 210225. 
 

The report advised that the application site comprised Quattro House and its curtilage, 
a cluster of three adjoining single and two-storey late 20th Century office buildings 
positioned on the north-eastern corner of Wellington Circle, within the Wellington 

Business Park. The site was approximately 1.3 hectares in size and lies immediately to 
the west of the A956 dual carriageway (Wellington Road). A vacant office building 

adjoins the site to the south, with general industrial uses to the west and the Royal Mail 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=7613&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=7613&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=7614&Ver=4


2 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

20 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

Altens Delivery Office on the opposite side of Wellington Circle to the south-west. The 
residential area of Redmoss lies to the north of the site, beyond a private access track. 

The site incorporated established soft landscaping and trees to some of its northern 
and eastern boundaries, including a tree belt along the northern boundary. A significant 

portion of the site to the front of the buildings comprises car parking. It was noted that 
the buildings had been vacant for approximately five years. 
 

The Forum heard from Mr Alex Ferguson, Planner who addressed the Forum and 
provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.   

 
Mr Ferguson explained that the site lies within an area zoned as B1 (Business and 
Industrial Land) in the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP). Policy 

B1 seeks that land zoned for business and industrial uses, including already developed 
land, shall be retained for Class 4 (Business), Class 5 (General Industrial) and Class 6 

(Storage and Distribution) uses and safeguarded from other conflicting development 
types. It also further notes that where business and industrial areas are located beside 
residential areas that new planning permissions will be restricted to Class 4 (Business).  

 
Mr Ferguson also noted that Policy B1 does not make any provision for residential uses 

in existing or zoned business and industrial areas, therefore the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy B1 and would constitute a departure from the adopted development 
plan strategy. 

 
In terms of consultation, Mr Ferguson advised that the applicants undertook a Public 

Consultation Event via an online event on the 30th of March 2021, which provided an 
opportunity to join live chat sessions with the project team between 2pm and 8pm. 
Further information was also provided prior to and following this on a dedicated 

website. The proposal was advertised in the local press, with local Councillors, 
Community Councils and neighbouring properties, businesses and residents made 

aware of the event and invited to attend. 
 
It was noted  that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that the 

following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 
 

 Location Plan, Site Plan, Elevations, Floor Plans, Building and Site Sections 

 Supporting Statement – including justification for change of use / evidence of 

lack of demand for continued business & industry use  

 Pre-Application Consultation Report 

 Design & Access Statement 

 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Air Quality Desktop Survey 

 Drainage Impact Assessment and SUDS details 

 Photomontages from key views (Wellington Road & Wellington Circle) of any 

new buildings / increase in height of existing buildings 

 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Tree Protection Plan 

 Landscaping Plan, including Management Plan 



3 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

20 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

 Transport Statement 

 Swept Path Analyses – Bin lorries and Emergency vehicles 

 Details of Refuse Storage and Collection 

 Preliminary Ecological Survey  

 
The Forum then heard from the applicant/agent and the presenters were as follows:- 

 Steve Crawford – Halliday Fraser Munro 

 Neal Harvey – Faro Capital Ltd 

 Yumming Thomson - HFM 
 

Mr Crawford began the presentation by displaying photos of the site location and 
images of the existing site.  By way of background, Mr Crawford advised that the site 
comprised vacant office buildings which had been marketed since 2016 with no interest 

in its current use. 
 

In relation to the site context, Mr Crawford explained that the existing land use was 
zoned for business use and the surrounding land uses were utilised with residential, 
leisure, retail and commercial.  In terms of accessibility, there was public transport to 

the site and walking and cycling routes were available.   
 

In regard to the design considerations, Mr Crawford advised that there would be a 
sustainable reuse of the main building, with demolition and a new building to the south 
of the development.  They would utilise the existing access point and car parking areas 

with high quality finishes to change the character from business to residential.  There 
would also be attractive areas of amenity, green space and landscaping including 

existing opportunity to create a south facing private courtyard.  The site would also 
promote safe pedestrian and cycle routes through the site with access to surrounding 
areas including public transport on Wellington Road, core path network to the north with 

links to the Community Woodland to the east.  There would also be connections to 
leisure facilities and retail (with a proposed new Aldi only 600m walking distance), with 

community and employment nearby, which would create a sustainable mixed-use 
community. 
 

Mr Crawford then went on to discuss the proposal for the site and noted they planned to 
remove and re-clad the existing main building and also increase the accommodation 

through additional levels which would be set back. 
 
In terms of the indicative site layout, the existing main office building would be retained 

and redeveloped as apartments and the single storey additions removed.  The new 
housing block would be to the south and would include 25% affordable housing and the 

parking and open space elements would be to the required standards. 
 
Mr Crawford also provided an indicative early illustration of the site. 

 
Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 

and the following information was noted:- 



4 

 

 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

20 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

 The 25% affordable housing would be included in the second block; 

 The zoned primary school for the proposed housing was Kirkhill Primary School 
and the academy was Lochside Academy; 

 The existing car parking would stay in the same area but would be reduced in 

numbers.  Electric charging points would also be included; 

 The applicant had not yet considered providing fibre broadband to all of the 

premises but this could be investigated; 

 General noise and traffic noise mitigations were important and would be looked 

at along with the use of buffers and would be included in the final application; 

 The general breakdown of properties in the development would be 10% 3 
bedroom flats with their own garden, 80% two bedroom flats and 10% one 

bedroom flats; 

 Cycle sheds and refuse points would all be fitted as standard; 

 COVID had changed the way developers looked at proposed flatted properties.   
With the change in people’s circumstances and a lot of individuals homeworking, 

it highlighted that a lot of flatted properties did not have any outdoor space to 
enjoy and this had been important when developing this proposal, with as many 
properties as possible having balconies; 

 The agent had an in house architect and they would utilise the architects 
services in order to help with the landscaping and to offer as much open space 

as possible as well as a possible play area and communal gardens.   

 
The report recommended:- 

That the Forum –  

(a) Note the key issues identified; 
(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

(i) to request that the applicant consider the key points above; and 
(ii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation. 
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 

 

 
 
 

 


